
 

 

Agenda 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 

 
Tuesday, 24 August 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
Notice of Meeting 

 
Meeting Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date Thursday, 2 September 2021 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, 

DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

K G Hardisty (Chairman) 
P Atkin 
P Bardon 

R W Hudson 
R Kirk 

N A Knapton 

Mrs J W Mortimer 
J Noone 
G Ramsden 

A Wake 
D Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Other Members of the Council for information 

 
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of the Scrutiny Committee.  Due to current social 
distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to 
be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for 
members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic 
Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if 
there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the 
meeting virtually via Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by 

the Conference ID: 480 034 619#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 (SC.7 - 
SC.9), previously circulated. 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  

 

 

3.  Council Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 1)  
 

1 - 18 

 Report of the Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  Review of Risk Management 2021/22 - Q1  

 

19 - 40 

 Report of the Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 

 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, 

preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 

 

 



Hambleton District Council 

Report To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Scrutiny Committee 
2 September 2021 

Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 

Council Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 1) 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

1.0 Purpose and Background 

1.1 The Council Plan for 2019 – 2023, in its third year, was approved at Cabinet on 6 
July 2021 and at Full Council on 27 July 2021. 

1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form 
of Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to 
performance management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively 
implemented, monitored and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality 
of life in the local community.   

1.3 This report provides Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the 
Council’s aims. Progress is reported on a cumulative year-to-date basis, with the 
actual results achieved during Quarter 1 being provided to enable a comprehensive 
review. 

1.4 The public has access to this information through these published reports. 

1.5 The Council’s performance and risks are also reported quarterly to Management 
Team.  

2.0 Link to Council Priorities 

2.1 An overview of performance against each Council priority is attached in Annex A. 

2.2 In summary, 100% or 24 KPIs performed within tolerance at Quarter 1. 

3.0 Conclusions 

3.1 Performance against the Council Plan 2019-23 key priorities is being managed and 
action plans have been successfully developed to address areas of weaker 
performance to assist the Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

4.0 Recommendation 

4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at 
Quarter 1 against the Council Plan 2019 - 2023, as detailed in Annex A of the 
report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Noel O’Neill 
Interim Director of Finance (s151 officer) 

Background papers: Departmental Service Plans 

Author ref: Noel O’Neill 
Interim Director of Finance (s151 officer) Direct Line No: 
(01609) 767024 

Jacky Byrne 
Performance and Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 2



ANNEX A 

 
Council Performance Quarter 1 

1 April 2021 – 30 June 2021 
    This report provides information on performance towards the Council Business Plan Priorities for the first quarter of 2021/22, as 

reported to the Management Team on 04 August 2021. 
 

    Key Priorities: 
 Driving Economic Vitality 

 Enhancing Health & Wellbeing 

 Caring for the Environment 

 Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 3



Page 2 of 17 
Scrutiny Performance 2021-22 Q1 FINAL 

 

PRIORITY – Driving Economic Vitality 
Purpose:   
- Promote growth of local economy 
- Support economic growth through 

planning  
- Enable businesses to set up and grow 
- Provide business friendly services  
- Establish links with education 
- Maximise private sector investment in the 

district 
- Improve market town vitality and viability 
- Forging links with local businesses to 

support their ambitions 

Outcome:   
- New business & commercial openings made available 
- Increased grant availability and opportunities for young people 
- Businesses stay, grow and relocate to the area 
- Support developers to achieve planning permission for new homes, businesses, 

industrial developments & infrastructure 
- Community Infrastructure Levy is implemented to assist economic development 
- Land is allocated to meet employment needs until 2035 through the new Local Plan 

Indicator Target / 
Benchmark 

 Quarter 1 YTD Q1 Actions / Comment 

Facilitate 30 young people into local small 
busi
[...]
25 8.93 3.08         
Selby 5.17 3.66 3.23 2.85 1.97 2.45         
Richmondshire 6.37 2.89 0.70 2.99 1.99 2.3         
Ryedale 5.12 3.37 1.70 2.40 1.32 1.83         
 
 
 

P
age 16



Page 15 of 17 
Scrutiny Performance 2021-22 Q1 FINAL 

Other activity and items of interest for this Priority during Quarter 1 
Customer 
Services  

General  There has been a seasonal high level of customer demands. The annual council tax bills 
create a huge spike in contacts and queries, in addition to large numbers of queries regarding 
Covid-19 and business grants. 
 

Covid-19  Covid-19 continues to impact upon Customer Services who have been providing continual 
support and service to customers, adapting to demands and changed processes. 

Garden Waste  An ongoing demand for garden waste subscriptions continues. Sales opened in December 
2020 for collections from April 2021.  As of 6 July 2021, the income stream stands at £921,760 
(100.5% of last year’s total) providing 23,044 licences to 21,749 properties. 74.9% of 
customers have used the self-serve option and 25% were supported through the process by 
Customer Services. 
 

ICT ICT Asset 
Management 
Audit 

 The conclusion of the audit was substantial assurance. 

Garden Waste 
Licences 

 In the fifth year of garden waste licenses the self-service rate reached 74.9%.  
 

 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 

Report to: 

From: 

Subject: 

Scrutiny Committee 
2 September 2021 

Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 

Review of Risk Management – 2021/22 Q1 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

1.0 Purpose and Background 

1.1 The principles of the CIPFA Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government require Hambleton District Council to be responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk. 

1.2 The Council ha
[...]
risk management process. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



1.7 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee receive the Risk Register annually in 
October and also if significant changes are made, on an adhoc basis. 

1.8  The process of managing risk is approved by Audit, Governance & Standards 
Committee on an annual basis in the Annual Governance Statement. This was 
included in the draft 2019/20 statement of accounts published on the website on 30 
June 2020 and approved by the Annual, Governance and Standards Committee on 
20 October 2020. This was later than it would normally be due to Covid-19 in line 
with the legislation.  

2.0 Risk Management Process 

2.1  In Q1, 94 risks were changed, 15 new risks were identified and 15 risks were 
closed. All of the new risks relate to the implications of an ageing workforce. 
The authority currently holds a total of 558 active risks across all service areas. 

2.2 Extracts of the current risk register displaying active Corporate Risks at Q1 are 
attached at Annex A, Key Corporate Project Risks are attached at Annex B and 
Service Risks with a Net Risk Threshold of 12 or above are attached at Annex C. 

3.0 Risk Management 

3.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee note: 

(1) Annex A  HDC Corporate Risks  

(2) Annex B HDC Key Corporate Project Risks 

(3) Annex C  HDC Service Risks with a Net Risk Threshold of 12 or 
Above. 

Noel O’Neill 
Interim Director of Finance (s151 officer) 

Background Papers: 

Author ref: 

Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 
Strategy  
Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 

Noel O’Neill 
Interim Director of Finance (s151officer) Direct Line No: 
(01609) 767024 

Jacky Byrne 
Performance and Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 20



Annex A Corporate Risks 2021-22 Q1

Risk 
ID

Risk Name Service 
Director / 

Responsible 
Officer

Risk 
Manager

AC
[...]
ent Information System provider has been 
appointed. 
• Challenge to implement system during new working 
arrangements as a result of Coronavirus and the go 
live date has been delayed due to Coronavirus and 
development issues within the system. 

31.03.2022
Implementation of the 

Management Information 
System.

The development and 
implementation phases are 

now underway 

3x4 12 High

786 Failure to meet the target for 
business rate growth as reflected in 
the Financial Strategy would impact 
upon the financial resilience of the 
Council. 

Revenues  &  
Benefits

Louise Branford-
White

Louise 
Branford-
White

4x5 20 High Monitoring of business rate growth is ongoing and 
opportunities are taken to retain business rates when 
government initiatives arise e.g. Business Rate Pool 
with other West Yorkshire and North Yorkshire 
Councils in 2020/21.  The Council has not entered any 
Business Rate pooling arrangements for 2021/22 due 
to the potential detrimental impact from the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The Comprehensive Spending Review in 
Autumn 2021, as to potential changes through the 
Business Rate Retention Scheme and Fair Funding 
review undertaken from Government, is awaited for the 
funding implications on the Council.  The Council is pro-
actively lobbying government with regard to potential 
funding that will be received.

Ongoing 4x4 16 High

Annex C Service Risks with a threshold of 12 or above 2021-22 Q1 Final 2/2 12/08/21

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 1)
	4 Review of Risk Management 2021/22 - Q1
	Review of Risk Management 2021-22 Q1
	Annex A Risks
	Annex B Risks
	Annex C Risks




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

2nd September, 2021 at Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 

Present 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
R Kirk 
 

Councillor Mrs J W Mortimer 

J Noone 
D Watkins 
 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Hudson, 
N A Knapton and A Wake.  
 

SC.10 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 July 2021 (SC.7 - 

SC.9), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

SC.11 Council Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 1) 

All Wards 
 

The Director of Law and Governance presented a report which had been 
submitted by the Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) setting out the 
Quarter 1 Performance for 2021/22.  The Committee asked a number of 

questions relating to food premises inspections; fly-tipping and homelessness 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was 

requested it was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this 
information separately. 
  

The decision: 
  

That progress made against the Council Plan for Quarter 1 of 2021/22, as 
detailed within Annex A of the report, be noted. 
 

SC.12 Review of Risk Management 2021/22 - Q1 
All Wards 

 
The Director of Law and Governance presented a quarterly report which had 
been submitted by the Interim Director of Finance (s151 Officer) setting out the 

Corporate Risks, Corporate Project Risks and Service Risks with a net risk 
threshold of 12 or above affecting the Council. 

 



Scrutiny Committee 

2 September 2021 
 

 

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable 
actions were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed 

that the Scrutiny Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report. 
 

The decision: 
 
That the quarterly report on the Corporate Risks, Corporate Project Risks and 

Service Risks with a net risk threshold of 12 or above affecting the Council and 
the actions that are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk 

be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.50 am 

 
 
 

 
 
 

___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 

 


